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Palaeozoic examples in North America, Antarctica, south-
ern Africa, and Australia.

All in all, the editors have displayed a nice balance in
the volume. The papers are good, some excellent, and they
are neatly brought together by a foreword and an overview.
The volume is a significant step forward in bringing
together a wide variety of empirical evidence from polar
and cool-temperate environments, and in putting forward
models based on this evidence. (David Sugden, Depart-
ment of Geography, University of Edinburgh, Drummond
Street, Edinburgh EH8 9XP.)

BRIEF REVIEWS

ACROSS THE TOP OF THE WORLD. David E.
Fisher. 1992. New York and Toronto: Random House.
256 p, illustrated, hard cover. ISBN 0-679-41116-X.
US$25.00.

Subtitled 'To the North Pole by sled, balloon, airplane and
nuclear icebreaker,' this is primarily an account of the
author's journey as a tourist aboard the Soviet nuclear-
powered icebreaker Sovetskiy Soyuz, during the first-ever
surface voyage across the Arctic Ocean via the North Pole.
Fisher, a nuclear physicist, had hoped to combine oceano-
graphic research with his tourism. Foiled by Soviet
bureaucracy, instead he combined tourism with history:
the references to sled, balloon, and airplane cover the
secondary function of the book, which is to present a series
of jaunty and strongly opinionated accounts of earlier
journeys toward the Pole by explorers from John Franklin
to Wally Herbert.

Fisher has done his homework and writes well: on both
travel and historical scores this is an entertaining book.
The icebreaker left Murmansk on 27 July 1991, visited
Zemlya Frantsa-Iosifa, reached the Pole on 4 August,
called at Ostrov Bennetta and Ostrov Genriyetty, skirted
Ostrov Vrangelya (more bureauocracy prevented a sched-
uled landing), landed briefly on Ostrov Arakamchechen
(to meet 500 walruses and one Russian), and reached
Provideniya on 16 August. Though travelling in luxury,
Fisher does not give an impression that the journey was
joyful: there was a great deal of noisy icebreaking, much
fog, and many fellow-passengers, few of whom come
across attractively. However, the reader is not overbur-
dened with cruise details; at every second or third page
Fisher digresses into history, and the reader travels instead
with Franklin, Nansen, Cook, or Peary. There are a few
colour prints and informative end-plate maps, but beware:
according to the arrows on the cruise plot, Sovetskiy Soyuz
crossed the Arctic basin backwards.

THE ISLAND OF SOUTH GEORGIA. Robert Head-
land. 1992. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, xv
+ 293 p, illustrated, soft cover. ISBN 0-521-42474-7.
£19.95; US$39.95.

This is the paperback edition of the 1984 publication that
was the first truly comprehensive examination of one of
the most remote islands in the world. To a certain extent,

it is written in the style of the classic nineteenth-century,
natural history tome, with sections considering geography
and administration; travel and communications; flora and
fauna; and geology, glaciology, meteorology, and other
physical sciences. Despite these excellent generalist ac-
counts, its primary emphasis is definitely the history of the
island: from its discovery in 1675 through the first landing
on and claiming of it, by Captain James Cook, a century
later; its prominence as a centre for Antarctic sealing; its
role in the great maritime adventures of Ernest Shackleton;
its economic rebirth as a whaling centre; and concluding
with the British-Argentine conflict of 1982.

The book is abundantly illustrated with photographs,
drawings, and maps, and it includes 10 valuable appendi-
ces. Regrettably, however, these appendices, like the main
text of the book, are not adequately referenced. This
problem is not resolved by the relatively brief bibliogra-
phy, which ignores the substantial literature on the island
with the comment that it 'is scattered and much is difficult
to obtain' (page 270).

Despite this, and that it has not truly been updated since
its first publication, it is, as it was almost a decade ago, a
work of considerable value.

TRADITIONAL GREENLANDIC MUSIC. Michael
Hauser. 1993. Sisimiut: Forlaget Kragen/ULO. 294 p,
illustrated, soft cover. ISBN 87-89160-01-0.

Music has traditionally played an integral role in
Greenlandic communal life, most notably in the form of
drum-songs, in which one person sings, drums, and dances
simultaneously. These were used to ward off evil spirits,
to quieten children, as a duelling method where two people
mocked each other in a ceremonial argument, and to guide
an individual's behaviour.

At the end of the nineteenth century, missionaries
attempted to suppress all manifestations of paganism in
Greenland, including drum-songs. The results were the
disappearance of certain types of drum-song, a general
loss of interest among Greenlanders in their traditional
music, and a strong Euro-American influence on contem-
porary Greenlandic music.

This substantial book represents the culmination of the
author's work on Greenlandic and Inuit music, which goes
back for more than 30 years. The author presents 55 songs,
by region, with notation, text, and comments, representing
all types of traditional Greenlandic music, but mainly
drum-songs. These offer an insight into the lives and
customs of Greenlanders, past and present, and also, by
comparing their characteristic structures with those of
Inuit songs in Canada, they throw light on migration
patterns and the effects of outside influences.

Although this is clearly an in-depth study of the sub-
ject, the author is aiming to interest a wide audience,
through the inclusion of many black-and-white photo-
graphs depicting the Greenlandic people and their tradi-
tional way of life. However, given the amount of the book
devoted to musical analysis, this book would best be
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appreciated by those interested in ethnomusicology.
All the songs described in the book, which were re-

corded between 1905 and 1984, can be heard on an
accompanying CD or audio-cassette. The publication and
recordings are avaliable from ULO Saqqummersitsisarfik,
PO Box 184, DK-3911 Sisimiut, Greenland, or from the
Danish Folklore Archives, Birketinget 66, DK-2300
K0benhavn S, Denmark.

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF MARINE SCIENCES. J.G.
Baretta-Bekker, E.K. Duursma, and B.R. Kuipers (Edi-
tors). 1992. Berlin, Heidelberg, New York: Springer-
Verlag. 311 p, illustrated, soft cover. ISBN 3-540-54501-
8.

The term 'encyclopedia' may be a little grand to apply to
this small volume with its collection of terms used in
various marine sciences, but the book is nevertheless a
useful aid for students and researchers engaged in
multidisciplinary work. It covers terminology, concepts,
and methods used in physical oceanography, geology,
chemistry, and biology in a clear and concise way. One
slight reservation is that some of the entries are necessarily
simple, so it would have been helpful to have included
references to standard textbooks where more detailed
definitions may be found. It is becoming increasingly
necessary to review marine science disciplines not in
isolation, but as an integral subject where one section is
influenced by and has an effect on another. As such, the
Encyclopedia of marine sciences is a valuable tool for
assisting marine scientists to maintain and develop a
current knowledge and understanding of developments in
related areas.

TOWARDS A CONSERVATION STRATEGY FOR
THE AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY.
John Handmer and Martijn Wilder (Editors). 1993. Can-
berra: Centre for Resource and Environmental Studies,
Australian National University, xi + 216 p, soft cover.
ISBN 0-86740-415-9. $A25.00.

This book presents the proceedings of the 1993 Fenner
Conference on the Environment, held 8-9 February in
Canberra, co-sponsored by the Australian Antarctic Foun-
dation (AAF) and the Centre for Resource and Environ-
mental Studies (CRES) of the Australian National Univer-
sity. One of the aims of the AAF, an organisation within
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, is the preparation of a
conservation strategy to act as a policy framework for
Australian activities in the Antarctic. The conference was
held to consult with the public by bringing together inter-
ested parties from a wide range of backgrounds; in the
event there were participants from government, non-gov-

ernment organisations, universities, and businesses. The
proceedings were published rapidly so that they could
serve as a resource document for public comment on the
draft conservation strategy.

The book's preface is the speech with which Gareth
Evans, the Minister for Foreign Affairs, opened the meet-
ing. It is followed by an introduction that briefly sets the
scene, with comments on the purposes and accomplish-
ments of the conference. The remainder of the book is in
two parts. Part 1 comprises the conference papers, eight
presentations on topics selected to form a background for
discussion. These include conservation legislation, the
history of the Australian commitment to Antarctic conser-
vation, the need for a conservation strategy, conservation
of flora and fauna, development of fisheries and tourism,
and environmental issues associated with logistics and on-
site management of scientific research. The presentations
were followed by workshops that discussed seven topics:
protected areas, living marine resources, monitoring and
scientific data, the legal framework, on-site management
and contingency planning, implementation, and public
education. Part 2 gives the reports and recommendations
of the seven workshops. The book concludes with a list of
the 116 participants and their addresses. The conference
was reviewed at some length by Peter Keage and Paul
Dingwall in the last issue of Polar Record (29 (170): 242-
244), and the interested reader is referred there for further
description of the individual papers and reports.

Publications Received

ALWAYS GETTING READY, UPTERRLAIN-
ARLUTA: YUP'IK ESKIMO SUBSISTENCE IN
SOUTHWEST ALASKA. James H. Barker. 1993.
Seattle: University of Washington Press. 144 p, illus-
trated, soft cover. ISBN 0-295-97235-1. US$29.95.

EXPEDITION FIELD TECHNIQUES: METEOR-
OLOGY. David John George. 1992. London: Royal
Geographical Society. 146p, illustrated, softcover. ISBN
0-907649-35-1. £7.50.

JOURNALS OF THE PRIEST IOANN VENIA-
MINOV IN ALASKA, 1823 TO 1836. Jerome Kisslinger
(Translator). 1993. Fairbanks: University of Alaska
Press. xxxix + 220 pages, soft cover. ISBN 0-912006-64-
1. US$17.50.

FANTASTIC ANTONE SUCCEEDS! EXPERI-
ENCES IN EDUCATING CHILDREN WITH FE-
TAL ALCOHOL SYNDROME. Judith Kleinfeld and
Siobhan Wescott. 1993. Fairbanks: University of Alaska
Press, xii + 369 p, illustrated, hard cover. ISBN 0-912006-
71-4.US30.00.
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